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interest to give a brief resu::ia 

of har ~~2~atral history. 

In both her own and tb.at of her husband, George 

Seld.-an .3;:.-;:.er, ths histories of the families o:f ?Ihich I !lave the 

~1on.cr to "t~ a d.esceclant, go ba(!k into the ea~l.iast his.to~y of 

our country and with this thought in nind~ I am gi-<Jing a brief 

raco~d of ~..rs. Butlar's ancestry on the oaternsl as well as the 

oatern.al side. 

Her mothar, Afriy Ely Gridley, ~as born in 1777, at 

Lyne, Conn., the daughta!" o:f Wells Ely {born. in l729) _ and ~ebecce 

Selden. ~Yells Ely was a son of 2-Jajor .Daniel Ely, o:f Lyms, Gon.!l. 

aaid liajo~ having been born in l693. Wells Ely hinsalf was 

first an ~~sign in tee 11th Co~pany of Connecticut and in ~~ay, 

1759 the g-9r:.aral.. aseambly Connecticut commissionad hi.Ia a Second 

Lieutanan.cy in tha Fourth Regi!:lant. Rebecca Sald9n, his wife, 

was also o= Connecticut Ravolut~une~y stock, her father being 

Colonal. S~~el Saldan. 

The an.castors of tha -Elys in .illnerica 'began with 

the arri~-1. oi t~ea -brothers on that sadly ove.rloa.dsd sb.i:;>, tl.le 

liayflo"Ha:r. D71lng to the fact that they ware :financially abla 

to r;e.y t l:.s2..r own :fare and for oth.s:r se:rvices. they wara presa.nt-

ed ~ith 2 €Dld linad sil7ar tankard by Queen .Anna of ..England and 

tbi3 t !'.l -i ':--,,-i. I beliave, is still h~ld. in Connectiau.t by sone- · 
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-y Zlyt dau.gb.ter 0f ·.'Jells .Sly 21..:.n 2~becca Selden, 

and. ---=- of 99 ye:::>.rs and sona Donths on · Oct. 31, 

1876, a~ :.::..== ~ugaterrs house in Chicago, narried Theodore Gridley 

at Fa:=:: i -~~, Conn., in 1818, and of this union, Elizabeth Ely-

Gridley, ~== honoree, was born on JUile 16, 1825, in Clinton, 

v~eiaa Co., iisw York, al~ost five months a:fteT tts death of her 

father in the same city. 

~hsodore Gridley en.listed in the RevolutiO!la!7 Army 

at .PeeksP.ll, N. Y. as a dr11D!iler boy, on llarch 30, l777 - · a :mera 

led of ~, serving as a .mambar of Captain· J.aaes Stoddard's 

C C 1 1 U 1 I • t C .i.. • .._ l ·f~11 · • ompany ___ , o one ~ooz::er s regJ..IDen , onnec i..l.CUv .6...1. !i:?..a, 

Eevoluti ·:O'"""":::Y War. Es fought an1 was serl cu.sly ~vou.nded at the 

3attle o= 3~nker .Hill, so seriouDly as to oe incapacitated xor 

fu.i4 ther sa:=vica. ~ha scaxs af ttsse wou..r:.ds he carried U!ltil his 

<l.esth. ~3 .=etu.rnad to civil p~suits~ always ho~ever, 

staur.c:::. ;:o ..::~e.rant o.f the :rsvolutiona:ry cause. Vi hen the dedication 

urovs i..::. tneir c~isa 450 railes to this deQication and wsre par-

tici~.-::-;s in the · calabration. U:ltil the tii:ia of the great ChicQg o 
- . J( 

i\\.1--il>-'. . 
fi~a o~ l871, my~raat-gxand~othar, Mrs. Eliz3bath Gridley Bntler, 

"'J 

c.z.~ ::..=_ ca:::: · ]OSS9SSiOn this official invitation. to her parents to 

oe ~ea~3 2~ the ~nnker Hill c3remonias, but because of tha !l$C-

i.::5 ==.z.:::: s. t!!iS document and r:i2.n.,y other colonial sou-vanirs :had 
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I. 
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i.e. -- --~ ., 

C.iers. ·..::::::.:_ ~ 2.rs B.nd pl'ivates. ~~eG ords o:t the Jridley :f2:'1!ily i!!. 

"bac 3: to 1065, when they emigrated. fr om lior:::nsndy to 

,.., - d i.:..ng.J.an 7. ::..:3-1: ~1 illian the Conqueror. ilE.ny distinguished wsn bain5 

noted a.~o!!.~ ~~em • 

. =lizabsth Ely Gridley 3utler, who~ we hon.a"!:' to day, 

of tha re7olutionary soldier, Tnaoaore Gridley and A:m;J Zly an~ «ae 

born June 16, 1826, at Clintcn, Oneida County, llew Yo~k. Sha wes 

lliarried et tne s~e place on A2ril 24, 1843~ to Jsorga Selden 

Butler (born J1.l.ly 1, 1820, also a descendant of the ~evolution~ry 

Selden f:.mily} end to th3r:i were born tl:lree childreri. - 2 dau3b.ters 

a ad "- son, ! being a~:t\.fa-a.a ught er of ;,;rs • 3.my G ridle;r Ayer, their 

youngest de::;-hter. 

--.-1( I think this brings the history of our bre~~h cf 
~~· 

myL)Xeat-g~~dmother 1 s Ian.ily to date~ and in closing I ~ish t o 

Elizabeth G::-idley .:h1tler' s s11.rviving d~n1ghte:r> .:Jrs. ~ Grid.lay 

c~~~ ,_ h " i 1 t, " .o .D • 1 · , Ayar, my c.r-~nctmo~ ar, an.a. a . ~e merioars o~ our ~ami y, ~o tna 

l.Iil·,12llicea G:::a:ptar· of tha IJaughte:r-s of, the Ravolutioi:l. (which bad 

!:l:?.ds 1Irs. 3:rtle:.· an honorary res:iber, :presenting he::- with a gold 

spoon i n _2co3nition o:f her oai1:1g a real ne7olutio!l8.ry dau.sC.te.r} 

y.s s:.-~ ..-:to a~ lo.:ig life waintai ned in. he l" h:a art .. 
I I .. 

I / . {-:- -.J 
• • "'I ,,.,.t , ..... 4 ; .if J -! ~ - 3 -
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Dear Susan: 

Harvard, Illinois 
June 5, 1976 

To our honored visitor, 
Miss Susan Ford 

Although you have probably never been here before, Harvard feels 
that you are "One of the family -- the Harvard family". 

Did you know that your great-great-grandfather, Elbridge Gerry Ayer, 
was the man who, one hundred twenty years ago this spring, bought 
four hundred acres of land from Abram Carmack and on it platted this 
town? Ayer Street is named for him -- he named the town Harvard 
after Harvard, Massachusetts or this place might have been known as 
Ayer Station. 

Your great-great-grandfather had much to do with the railroad coming 
to Harvard, donating the land for the station with the understanding 
that every passenger train going through here had to stop ... and they 
did for more than a hundred years! When he first came to this state, 
he "was engaged in the mercantile business" but he was also very 
busy interesting others to settle here (the first person to settle 
in the cornfield that was Harvard, after the Ayers, was a doctor, 
which seems like excellent planning). 

In 1858, Mr. Ayer took charge of the eating house and hotel which he 
ran for many years. It is in connection with this that he received 
a letter from the Governor of Wisconsin, in July, 1865 thanking him 
for the care he had extended to wounded Wisconsin soldiers on their 
way home, taking them in, feeding them and giving what other care 
they needed, and refusing all pay for his generosity. A contemporary 
said he often fed whole companies of soldiers passing through Harvard, 
both on the way to war and home again. His son, Edward, served with 
distinction in a California regiment. 

There are in Harvard two memorials to his wife, the former Mary 
Titcomb. One is Mary's Park on the South side; the other, the 



Susan Ford -2- June 5, 1976 

Mary D. Ayer apartments, also known as the Temperance apartments. 
The town's early history is full of facts about the Ayers. 

Adele Ayer married Levi Gardner, another gentleman with strong 
connections both to you and to Harvard. He and his wife are your 
great-grandparents, which you probably know. But did you know he 
was Harvard's seventh mayor? A respected businessman of the town, 
with his family he occupied a house on Church Boulevard, next to 
his wife's uncle, E. M. Titcomb. 

The Gardners had a daughter, Dorothy. She attended Harvard schools 
and church services at the Episcopalian Church from which the con
gregation moved only a couple of years ago. She was married from 
that church. She was your grandmother, a fact of which, we are sure, 
you are fully aware. 

That was about the end of your family's and Harvard's close connec
tion because following her marriage, your grandmother no longer liv~d 
here; and shortly thereafter your great-grandparents also moved, 
going to Michigan. But in the fifty or sixty years when Harvard was 
setting down her roots, your ancestors played a very big part in our 
town. Their history and ours were interlaced. They rest in our 
cemetery. Their names are part of our daily routine, as familiar 
to us as they were to their friends and neighbors of more than a 
century ago. 

We hope you will accept our town and make it a part of your personal 
history, just as your family is a part of the town's chronicles. 

Sincerely, 

HARVARD 



" G ......... 

Mrs. n~~n ~Anner 
~ '-101 f'!arf'ielri '3treet ~ 
Farvard, Jllinoie 
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ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS TO THE "OUTLINE GENEALOGY 
OF THE BLOOMER FAMILY" 

In The RECORD for October, 1938 (Vol. 69., pages 323-338) 

Bloomer is an English surname believed to have originated during the 12th 
century. I ts derivation is given in Harriso.n's Surnames of the United K ingdom 
as follows: "Bloomer (Eng.), lronmaker (Worker at a Bloomery). [Middle 
English, 12th to 15th centuries, blomerie: from Old English bloma, a mass of 
metal]. William le Blomere, Calendarium Genealogicum (time of Henry III
Edward I)." And in Bardsley's Dictionary of English and Welsh Sdrnames the 
derivation is given as follows: "Bloomer, Blomer, Blumer. Occup. 'the 
bloomer,' a worker at a bloomery, or bloom-smithy. The surname is found in 
Ulverston Church register alongside Ashburner, while remains of ancient 
bloomeries are found in the woods throughout the district." Obviously the 
surname has no relation to the German "Blum." 

Mr. Joseph Gavit, Acting Director of the New York State Library afAl
bany, New York, himself a Bloomer descendant, has sent in an old Bloomer 
record which was sent to his father before 1887. It was marked" Received by 
F. A. B. Palmer (No. 169) from Mrs. M. E . H . Travis." No effort has been 
made to prove or disprove any of these statements, but it is known that Robert1 

Bloomer had two wives named Rachel and Sarah (no trace has been found of an 
Elizabeth Bullis), and it seems pretty certain that he was born about 1634, not 
1628, as the record suggests. Here it is: "This record was received from a 
daughter of Joseph Coleman Hart, U. S. Consul to Santa Cn .. z. He died in 
1855. He was a grandson of Jonathan Hart and Elizabeth (No. 24), daughter 
of Gilbert Bloomer (No. 11) and Hannah Theall Bloomer, both of Rye, N. Y. 
Robert Bloomer (No. 1) was born in the city of Birmingham, England. At the 
age of 14 he was bound to a nailer, and after serving seven years he travelled 
to London where he was kidnapped and brought to Boston, Mass., A.D. 1649, 
and sold to serve a blacksmith 4 years; after he had stayed 2 years he left his 
master and went to Rhode Island, from there to the east end of Long Island 
and from there to Setawket, in which place he set up the blacksmith's trade, 
after which he went to New England, where he married Elizabeth Bullis, 
brought her home and removed to New Rochelle in Westchester County, where 
he had two sons, Robert and John, and died at the advanced age of 102 years." 
The rest of the record agrees substantially with the genealogy as published. 

No. 31 (p. 329). William4 Bloomer was born in "Butter Hill mountains." 
(See letters in notes on No. 73.) 

No. 52 (p. 332) . Reuben4 Bloomer and his wife Nancy T eed had children, 
as is proven by the census records, but no record of them has been found. It 
seems probable that one of them was Nancy Bloomer, born Feb. IO, 1803, in 
Ulster Co., N. Y., who married Nov. 25, 1824, Jesse Lorenzo Simkins (Bible 
records). Their first child, J. Nelson Simkins, was born in Rochester, Ulster 
Co., Oct. 17, 1825, and they were living in Chemung Co. in 1836 where their 
last child was born. In 1843 they bought a farm a t Hulburton, Orleans Co., 
N. Y., where Nancy Bloomer Simkins died Nov. 29, 1850, and her husband on 
June 30, 1852. Family tradition states that Nancy had a brother Reuben, 
married, an unmarried brother Chauncey, and a sister Eliza who married a 
Mr. Greene. Nancy Bloomer Simpkins was the great-grandmother of N. R. 
Peet (letter from Mrs. N. R. Peet, Webster, N. Y.). 
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34 Additions and Corrections to the "011lli11e Genealogy of the Bloomer Family." [Jan. 

No. 65 (p. 329). Jonathan 6 Hart married Rachel Field (not Freed), 
·daughter _of Hazard 6 (John 6, Anthony", Benjami113, An thony2, Robert1) Field. 
She was born June 27, 1789, mar. Jan. 7, 1813, and died Dec. 2, 1815 (Field Gen., 
by Frederick Clifton Pierce, p. 379. Mrs. May Hart Smith, Pasadena, Cal.). 

No. 73 (p. 329). Thomas6 Bloomer, b. June 24, 1795, married Elizabeth 
Gaffit (Gavet), who was still living, as Elizabeth Bloomer, in 1837. She was 
the daughter of John4 Gaffit (Gavet), b. in Salem, Mass., in 1762, died in New 
York City Aug. 26, 1837, and his first wife Rachel Bloomer (unplaced in the 
Bloomer Genealogy), whom he married in New Marlborough, Ulster Co., N. Y., 
about 1784. This Rachel Bloomer was born in 1762, and died in New York 
City in 1820 or 1821. In his application for a pension in 1820, John Gaffit states 
that his helpless, aged mother-in-law was living with him. (See No. 26 in Philip 
Gavet of Salem, Mass., and Some of His Descendant,,-, by Joseph Gavit, in the . 
New England Hist. & Gen. Register for Jan., 1923.) 

That it was Thomas6 Bloomer (No. 73) who married Elizabeth Gaffit is 
definitely proved by a letter written by Thomas Denton6 Bloomer (No. 130), 
son of John5 Bloomer (No. 68), and so a nephew of Thomas5 Bloomer (No. 73). 
The letter was addressed to Mr. Joseph Gavit, father of the author of the 
above-mentioned article, and follows: 

"Marlboro, Jan. 21, 1882. 
"Mr. Gavit 

I received yours of the 15 wishing to get some information about the Gaffet family. 
My grandfather's [William 4 Bloomer, No. 31] youngest son Thomas [No. 73] married 
John Gaffet's daughter in New York. He was a wood inspector and had a house in Des
brosses Street. I was there when young. He had several girls that I knew. I never 
knew any sons. Uncle [Thomas, No. 73] and Aunt had three sons, William, Charles and 
Joseph. William will be the one for you to get some more light on it. I think he lives in 
New York. I think Mr. Gaffet must have married Uriah Bloomer's sister. He went 
west 60 or 70 years ago. I knew him well. 

Thomas D. Bloomer." 

Another letter dated Feb. 2, 1882, says: 
"You wished me to tell you more about Ury Bloomer. I told you all I knew and 

more too.· When I was a small boy I used to pass the house to school. He had a son 
James, and how many more I do not know. I am under the impression that Aunt Betsy 
[wife of No. 73) called him Uncle, which made me think that Gaffet's wife was his sister . 
. . . My grandfather's name was William [No. 31], his wife Rachel. ... I have heard 
my grandfather say he was born in Butter Hill mountains, lived there till old enough to 
learn the blacksmith trade, in which he was successful and made his money .... 

"Yours respect. 
T. D. Bloomer." 

Who this Ury or Uriah Bloomer was, that had a sister, Rachel, has not been 
determined (letters received from Mr. Joseph Gavit, a descendant of John' 
Gavet and Rachel Bloomer). 

No. 103 (p. 33 r). Mary6 Bloomer may have been the Mary Bloomer who 
was a daughter of Arnold Bloomer, born March 8, 1771, died at Worcester, 
Otsego Co., N. Y., and married, date unknown, John Tompkins, b. ab. 1765, d. 
1845. They had children: Nathaniel, mar. Hannah Garrison; Arnold Bloomer, 
b. 1793, mar. Lois Belden; John, b. 1795, mar. Abigail --; Hannah, b. 1803, 
mar. Amos Belden; Reuben, b. 1808, mar. Ruth Belden; and Sarah Jane, mar. 
John Belden [letter from Bessie Tompkins (Mrs. W. J. )Miller, Corvallis, Ore
gon). 

No. 171 (p. 3z5). John L.8 Bloomer of Ridgway, Pa., writes that his 
middle name is Lewis, not Linison, and that his father's second wife was Anna 
M. Schultz, "the adopted daughter of the Schultz family." The old Bible he 
owns did not belong to Robert' Bloomer, No. 17, but to Robert6 Bloomer, No. 
50, his son. 
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UNPLACED M EMDERS OF THE BLOO~IER FAMILY 

Elisha Bloomer and his wife Frances Moon had a daughter ·Alice Ann 
Bloomer, who was born in 1833 and died in 1919. She mar. Apr. 26, 1855, 
John North Sterns, 1831-1907, a distinguished New York merchant, and 
Warden of St. George's Church (letter from the late Rev. R. Townsend Hen
shaw of Rye, N. Y.). · 

Elizabeth Bloomer married William Graham, Jan. 2, 1776 (THE RECORD, 
Vol. 31, p. 175). · 

, Elizabeth Bloomer, sister of Jemima Bloomer who married Thomas 
Cornwell, b. May 29, 1778, died Dec. 27, 1814, mar. Daniel Lal\1oreaux, b. 
Aug. 27, 1771, d. July 14, 1853, and had 8 children. (Letter from Mrs . .. H. C. 
Barton, Miami Beach, Fla. Mrs. Barton has also sent much valuable data on 
the Bloomer family of central New York State.) 

Isaac Bloomer and his wife Abigail had a son Edgar Bloomer, who mar. on 
l\farch 29, 1834, aged 20, Catherine Osborn, aged 18, dau. of Benjamin and 
Elizabeth Osborn. Wit: William Brower and Laura Bloomer (New Hamburg, 
N. Y., Marriages, p. 40. MS. "Wappinger Creek," N. Y. Gen. & Biog. Soc.). 

Isaac Bloomer and his wife had 8 children, the youngest of whom, Joshua 
Bloomer, was born in New York State, Feb. IO, 1846. When Joshua was a 
small boy his family settled in Wisconsin. Joshua later went to Indianapolis, 
Ind., and then to Bloomington, Ill., where he mar. Parthenia Haefer, a native 
of McLean Co., about 1881. Had a son Ernest Bloomer and a daughter Nellia 
Bloomer Parker (newspaper clipping sent by Mrs. May Hart Smith, Pasadena, 
Cal.). · 

Jemima Bloomer, sister of Elizabeth Bloomer who mar. Daniel LaMoreaux, 
b. Aug. 27, 1774, d. in Scipio, N. Y., Sept. 29, 1823; mar., date unknown, 
Thomas Cornwell, b. Mar. 19, 1773, Kings Co., N. Y., d. Aug. 20, 1852, Perry, 
N. Y. Children: Gilbert, b. 1794; Nancy, b. 1796; Selah, b. 1798; Keziah, b. 
1800; Joshua, b. 1802; Susan, b. 1804; Thomas, b. 1806; Daniel, b. l8IO; Wil
liam, b. 1813, and Eliza Ann, b. 1815 (letter from Mrs. H. C. Barton, Miami 
Beach, Fla.). 

John H. Bloomer, date and place of birth unknown, married in New York 
City, Julia Smith, dau. of John Smith, a Baptist minister. Their only child, 
Theophilus J. Bloomer, was born in New York City about 1836. He married 
l\lalvina Devoo Wakeman in that city, and had Millard J. Bloomer, Harvey N. 
Bloomer, and May W. Bloomer (letter of Millard J. Bloomer, Jr., New York 
City). 

John Bloomer of New York married Jane Coles of New York, July 6, 1833, 
in New York City (Marriage Record of the Rev. Henry Chase, p. 27. MS., 
N. Y. Gen. & Biog. Soc.). 

Phebe Bloomer mar. Shadrick Richards, Jan. 26, 1796 (THE RECORD, Vol. 
32, p. 12). , 

Uriah or Ury Bloomer of New Marlborough, N. Y. Had a son James 
Bloomer. (See notes on No. 73, Thomas Bloomer.) 

Rachel Bioomer, b. 1762, d. 1820-1 in New York City, mar. ab. 1784 in 
New Marlborough, N. Y., John Gaffit (Gavet) . (See notes on No. 73, Thomas 
Bloomer.) . 

William Bloomer, Methodist clergyman, of Thompson (now Monticello), 
Sullivan Co., N. Y., appeared in the 1850 census. His age was 42, and he was 
born in New York State. His wife was Nelly M., aged 37, and his children 
were Catherine, 12; Eliza, IO; Sarah, 8 ; Ellen, 6; Mary, 5; Jacob, 3; and John, 6/ 
12 (N. Y. Census, 1850). 

HoWARD S. F. RANDOLPH, La Jolla, Cal. 
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GAR DINER - BR ODIE 

DESCENDANTS 
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ALEX.ANDSR GARDINER 

and bis wife 

MAhi BRODlB GARDIN~k 

and their 

DtSS~.Ni::.:.N'l S 

Com; j led and ·r..di ted ~y "their 

Grande<'n 

·:.'M. i''HED~~RlC GARDlN~H., M.D. 

1~00 
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GORDON DAVIDSON 

JENNIE GARDIN~R TRO'NBRIDGE 

HUGH BRODil!! .GARDINbR 

IDA A. GARDINER 
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GARDINER ANCESTRY 

PARISH RICORD: John Gardiner, farmer in Burnbrae Parish 

Their ohildren: 

of Kil.ma.lcolm, Renfrewshire, Scotland, and 
Janet Hartridge of same parish, daughter o! 
Alexander Hartridge and his spouse Margaret 
Scott, married February 9, 1781. 

Alexander, born February 25, 1782, in Burnbrae. 
John " 1785 
Margaret " 1785 
Janet n 1787 
Robert n 1790 
William n 1793 
James n 1796 

PARISH RECORD: Alexander Gardiner, far119r in Burnbrae Parish 
of Kilmalcolm, Renfrewshire, Scotland, and 
~ary Brodie, daughter of Robert Brodie and his 
wife Margaret Burns of Bankside, Kilbirnie, ~.~ 
Ayrshire, Scotland, married February~, 1805. 

Their children, born in Scotland1 were: 
Barbara 1806-1856 
Johii 1807-1830 
Robert 1808-1833 
Mary 1810-1800 
AlexELnder 1812-1875 
~illiam 1814-1693 
James 1815-1849 
David 1818-1849 
Margaret 1816-1890 
Hugh Brodie 1820-1874 

Their children, born in D\Dldee, Quebec, were: 
Charles 1822-1842 
Joseph 1825-1~91 
Peter 1828-1894 
John 2nd 1830-1854 



BRODIE ANCESTRY 

PARISH RECORD: William Srodie of Artnox 8Dd Portioner in 
John11hill, Ayrshire, Sootland, and 
Janet Orr, daughter to deceased William Orr 
in Westerloohead, married 1730. 

Their children: Janet born 1732 
William II 1734 
Robflrt " 17S7 ---
John " 1740 
Margaret II 17~ 

Jean " 1744 
James " 1750 

PARl.'.-ili RECORD: Robert Brodie of Eankside, eeoond son ot 
Willi8Jll Brodie of Artnox and Portioner in 
Johnshill, hyrshire, Scotland, and 
Margaret Burns, daughter to James Burns of 
Barn.a.igh, married Deoernber 22, 1789. 

Their children: ':lilliam born 1770 
Marg1:..r.et " 1772 
James " 1774 
Jean " 1777 
Ann " 1779 
Robert " 1782 
rv.a.ry " 1786 
Barbfl.re. " 1789 

NOTE 1. "Banksic!e", the ancestral home of the deeoendants of 
Robert Brodie,' wae purchased in 1751 frrirn John King 
of Kerse . 'I'i t] e we.s v e~i ted upon purch1:se in 

~OTE 2. 

Rohe rt Er odie, life tenure being rete..ined by his 
pe.r•mts . 

Mary Brocie, da.ughter of Robert Brodi e und 
Margare t E'urns, becrur.e by me..rrifi8e FehruHry 27, 1805, 
the wife of Alexander Gardiner of Burn0rae, Parish of 
Kilmalcolm, Scotland, and l~ter of the Gardiner 
Homestead, Dundee, Provin'oe of Quebec, Canada. 

· · ~ 

·! 
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John Augustus F1li"linger marrieu. November 11, 1891, 
Elizabeth Ann Turner of Kemptville, Ontario: 

Isabella Elizabeth Boni July 31,1893 

Isahella Eliza.beth Fi:.rlinger married Deo. 28 ,1921, 
Philip Laurence Dabney, C.E., Edmonton, Alberta. 

Florence Alexander F~rlinger married Oot.14,1896, 
John Clinton Caseelma.n of Morriebure, Ontario: 

Alfred 1''11rlinger CariPelmM, Sorn Dec. 8,1897 
Helen Alex&.ndeir Caeeelman 11 Je.n.6,1902 

Alfred Farlinger Uaaaelman married Nov.25,1919, 
Doris Me.bel Simpson of Liverpool, EnglMd: 

Charles Clinton, Born July 4,1921 
William Brian '' Apr.27 ,1924 

Helen Alexander CasPelme.n married July 2, 1924, 
Glenn Elford Strike of Ottawtt., Ontario:· 

Uinor Isa.be! Strike Born Apr.15 ,1:125. 

William Kyle Fr..rlincrer m1:1.rrie.o. in May. 1910, 
Gertrude Little, Toronto. No children. 

Frederick ~meet F~rlinger m~rried March 20, 1901, 
Alice Elizabeth MacLea.n, Finch, Ontario: 

Eleanor M~ry Findl~y 3orn 
Kathleen Me.cLelUl " 
AleXtinder William 11 

Frederick Ernest 
Allen Au~uRtUR Kyle 
Sarah, Ali ce 

II ,, 
" 

Feb.17 ,1902 
July 9,1903 
Apr.23,1905 
Apr. 2,1908 
Apr.17,1910 
Dec.16 ,1911 

Alexander t'tilliam Fbrlinger married ~: ept. 1, 1928, 
Alice M. Purioe, Toronto,. Canadli. 

NO'l'E. John F'srlingE:r, Sr., United SmJ,ire Loyalist, Soldier 
King's Royal Regiment, New 1ork, 1776-66, h~d three 
sons, Joh:l, Junr., Nicholl.:!.s md JbJlles, who settled 
in CanM'i.. 

f 
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BARBARA GARDINER FARLINGER BRANCH 

Nicholas F1rlinger Descendants 

From "The Centennial of the Settlement of Upper Canada by the 
United Empire Loyalists 1784-1884. With Appendix." Published by:
Rose Publishi~g Company, Toronto, Ontario. 
Copy of the "Old Uni t.~d f!.mpi re Loye.li st Li et", preserved in the 
Crown Lands Department at Toronto. 

Farlinger, Senr. John,--E. District-- Soldier R.R.N.Y. J.F. 

Fa.rlinger, Junr. John,--E. District--(o.a) Son of a Soldier, and 

Fa.rline,er, Nichoh.e ,--E. Distriot--(aa) Son of >t Soldier;L.'Bd.L. 
200-- Sons of John, 3enr. J.B. 

------------------- ·----- -------~------------------------------
R.R.N.Y. ie "Royal Regiment; New York." 
E. Diatriot is Williamsburg. 
L.Bd.L. is "The L~d of Lunenburg". 
-------------~---- ---------- ·-- -------------------- - -----------
NOTt: There was a son of John F~rlinger, Senr.,who came with his 
father, but was a minor, 18 yea.rs old, named James. ii" did not 
reoeive e. land grant on account of being a minor; and so hie name 
does not appear on the "Old U. E. List". 

Nicholas F~rlinger, son of John F~rlinger, Senr., married a 
Alise Perry. 
Their sons: J a.mes .f_~~l_i_~r_. 

Thomas F';:..rlin~er. 

Daughters: Mrs. Terce 
Mra.(Rev.) Moody 
Mrs. Gallagher. 

His second wife was a Miss Aubeny. 
Their sons: Edward hi.rlinger. Daugbtere1 Mrs.Wm.Smallman 

Nelson Farlinger. Mrs.Col.McDon~ld 
Mrs.Jos.G':trdiner 
Mrs.Cunningham 

(Reoord from Family Bible) 

J&mes Farlinger (17~9-1817) lllld 
married July 10, 1823. Issues 

Alexander Farlinger 
Mary Ann F~rlineer 
Nicholas F~rling~r 
Elizabeth Farlineer 

E~rbara Gardiner (1806-1836) 

Born June 1,1824 
Born May 4,1826. Died Nov.6,184-a 
Born May 15 ,1828 
Born Nov. 9 ,18&> 

''· 
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Nicholas Fl'trlinger and Agnes Brodie married Feb. 20 ,1850: 
Je.mee A. Farlinger Born Jan. 20,1£51. Died ~ar.6,1851 
Barbara Farline~r Born fapr. 8,1852 
James Robert rar1in~er Born Mar. 5,1854 
Janette Farlinger Born July 24,1858 
Mary Jane ~·arlineer Born Sept.?2,1858. Died ~·eb.5,1872 
Alexand~r Farlinper Born July 27 ,1861 
Charles Marsh F:~rlinger Born May 10 ,lei-)4 
Thomas Farlinrer Born Dec. 1,1866 
Robemc Farlineer Born Feb. 27,1872. Died Apr.2,1872 

Nichol~8 F<~rlin.ger Died May 29 ,18\:<l 
Agnes !:3rodie, h s v.ife Died ,,1arch 6 ,1912 

Barbara Farlin~er anc Henry 
Edi th Maud Mc1':1 wain 
Ern.:;st A. ~leFlwa.yn 

Willa.rd McElwain 

S. Ucl!.lwain nir::1.rris>d June 15 ,1877: 
Born April 5,1878 
Born Sept.13,1882 
Born Jun•'l 27 ,1E84 

Edith Maud McGlwain married 
Ja.mes Alexander ':)eid 
Ethel Reid 
Wilbni John Reid 

Alexander C. Reid Dec.~1,1907: 
Born Nov. 1,1908 
Eorn Nov.18,1911 
~om July24,1918 

Ernest A. McE:l wain married Eva Roller s~pt. 21,1918: 
Robert ErnP,at McElwain Born Sept.26,1919 
Shirley !' .rbara McElw<tin Born Mar.2,1921. Died ;~,ar.17 ,1929 

Willard McE:lwain married ii.lice hepp Oct.25,1911. 
No chi lt1 ren. 

Barbara Farline~r M~Elwain Died 1929 

Jemes Robet"t fi:..rlinr, ·~ r imd Harriet Mcf'hee marrit~d DE>C.18,1878: 
Agnes Lorraine Farlineer !jorn J an.10 ,1880 
Mary Maud Farlinger , T-iern Sept.9,18b1 
Elmina. 11.a.rgH.re t F~run"'er 10rn ~:a.y 17 ,1886. Died Apr.1~ 1 1895 
Harriet Farlinger Born i\,ar.:31,1893 

Agnes L. Fa.rlinger (1880) married Harry N.:JKenzie Taylor: 
Louise Taylor 
Jamea Farlin~er Taylor 

Mary Maud Farlinger {1881) married John J. Connor. 
No children. 

J 
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Janette F6,rlinger (1856-18tW) and WiJliam M. Hawkins married: 
Arthur ha.wk in A 

Ethel hc..wkins 

Alex~der F~,rlinper and F'r!'JnC"'8 ~cFhf"e married. Issue: 
·.villiam Fti.rlinver 
&ii th F'ar1irfer 
AlexandHr f 'a.r1ir .;er 
D<1n~Jd f'e;.rlinger 
Ele&.nor F'&.rlinger 

Charles Marsh f'<.<.rlinger and Jane Fraser marri~d. Issue: 
William W. F6rl~nger 
hnderson Farlinfer 
E;sthPr Farlinger 

Thomas F'arlinPer married Mary Jessie 
lsabella Agnes Farlinrer 

Bisney April 25,1U8Qz 
Born Jan.25,189? 

I 
I 

Ernee1, Hi cb()J as Farlinger 
Clarence .Jose1·h r'a.rlinger 

" Nov. Hl , 1895 
11 Dec.25,l~OO 

Isabella /.:z,nes .rei.rlin,;t-;r 1:1nd Jot,n Rex Musser married 
August 1925. :~o cl:fldren. 

Ernest i1:. Fbr1inger and .K':ltht'rine Dorottea Helweg married 
f ebruary 191(). No childn•.:i 

Clarence J. Farl inger 1:1.na Evelyn Hecie:T,o::;yer · r.arriPd 
Septe~ber 1923. No otil~ren~ 
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BARBARA GARDINER FARLINGER BRANCH 

Elizabeth Farlinger Davidson Descendants 

Eli~~beth F~r]j._n,~er, born Nov.9,1830, died July 10,19001 

Married James Davidson Dec.24,1855. 
James Davidson, born Nov.15,1833, at Kirkardahire, Scotl!:!nd. Issuer 

, Alexandf'r Davidson,· born Nov. f, ,1854. ~· a.rried Jennie Reynolrle 
of Fort Covin1:rton; now li vin~ in the Nest. (Record of family 
not known). 

Jessie Davjdson, born June 27 ,18513. j\;,arried to 
George Cie-veland (born Ja!1.l6,1~6~). Children: 

H'l.ttie, ld1;.., 1v. ·, r~>tr8t, :'.irvin, ._Turr:es and Roy. 

H:ittie Cle&vtla.nd married I eon Bo.ldwin. l\o chj ldren. 
Ida Clell.ve]c.: 1<~ ri:::i.rried Willi11n: s~:.ntsn. No chiloren. 
James and Roy Lioth mti.rricd 'lnd livin-.,. somewhere in 
the NortJt.,;7st. 
i'V:a.rga.re't l-'1J Ervin not ;r.::.:.rried. 

Mary Ann iJ?.vidRrn, :iorn Dec.29,18">7. Married to 
George Stewurt of Atbelstun, (,iuebeo, · on Deo.13,1862: 

En1est Ros'3 Stewart, born June 21,15E8. Mb.rr:i"'d 
Alice N'.aria (born A:>ril 10,1f86): 

Roderic E:-neFJt Da.vid Stewart, born Ma.r.23,1919 
Pelen tul!:i. t~P..ry SteH,.,st, born Sept. 23,1922 

Gecrge f.' .• .Stewart, '::;0rn 1\1ay 7 ,1887. ri.arrled 
Corn "viaden ( t)orn F et' . 7, 1899). CM 1 <lren: 

E.le ·'-'10r Jteovart . born Jan. 1,1924 
George Stewart,Jr., born Jan.23,J927 

Bertha£. st~N&rt, born imi.r.2b,~et: 9. i~ nt married. 
Walter ~. Stewurt, bor~ ~1g.28,lt90. Not married. 
james Gordon Stew1:i,rt, oorn J a.n. 25 ,18!~2. t~ot m0.rried. 
~il! elrnina Belle St~w~rt, born ~ay 5,1895. W~rried 

John Platt. (born :;to.y 5, P,87). .Children: 
1-'.;il e en i- '3i...rl 1-latt, born ~hi.y :?~,1920 

Aurlrey ,' } ::,Prtti. Pl~tt, !J-,rn wla.y 20,1927 

Jane Davidson, horn F'er . • 10,185;' . Married 
Steve ~lliott. Their son W5.8 

George l!:l li o tt. 

' .. 
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J a.mes Al be r t i.- 1>.v j ·1 f• on , b0rn Dec. 17 1 1860. harried 
Ju l ia Jonnson c ri .J an. :': , H.1:-Je. Issue: 

Guida F.s t her , F~' rn Dec.V~ , 18\?t . Married to 
Ge:r, rg~ r.1w:l i'<c'P ~-' t 'h ew::i, ~, ay 7,1925. 

Gordon Jr:.n·es Davi dson, Born Sept.8,1901. Ma.rried 
Floreric e Hocers OI1 June 23 ,192Y. (All Jiving in 
Okluhama). 

r'£nE>s '.' rod:i e Dav icl sori' Born rtiar.9 ,1861. f'l:arriPd 
Geor7e .81rl e r Henry, 1~ 1>rch 29 ,lcib4. Issue: 

John Gordon r enry, corn Irnv .1,1684. ~·; arried 

Eva Mclntost, Dec.29,1920: , 
Lorn JiP.dcler1 l-ienry, Born May 4,1928 

J8.CJ1er> Chester f: enr), Born Oct.3J ,1888. Married 
Racht;eJ Ha.rg r enves June 9 ,1920: 

Dorotl1y Aileen Henry, Forn Apr.26,192~ 
~va May Henry, 6orn Apr.21,1926 

Elsie Margaret henry, Born Sept.4 ,lbl11. Died iwl:l.r. 21,190 5 
Ef-fie Geori;rie Henry, born F'eb. 7 ,1898. Married to 
Willi am r'ra.ncis ;iap:i er on .l'eb.14 ,1917 : 

Chester Allan Napier, F,nn1 June 4,1922 . 

B!i.rbara. Davids('n, f<0rn Auii.3,HJ! ''.: . Di~d June 25,1854. 

Gordon Davidson, t.:_r rn Sept. 22, ~ r:.r_;4. Married 
lna O::~mith on f,a.r0h H,18% . Issue: 

E.leie Muriel Davidson, Born: hc,v.25,ltn·H1. Married 
Allan Ydter i'cGi bbon Dec.12,1918. Issue: 

il'ie.rgert::t Ina McGi b~ ion, Fern Feb.1919 
John Gordon ~lcGibbon, forn June rn I 1\.122 

Martha May Davidson, Born ~ept.22,1907. Married 
Lyle L. Currie on Feo .28,1 ~ 23. Children: 

. Gloria Ch rjstina Currie, ..:·om Aug .22,1924 
Laure Jane Currie, norn July 27,1927 
Norma 11'.Lay Currie, Bon1 Mar.26,19211 

Ina Smith Davidson died J1me 5, 1909. 
Gordon Davidson married Dec.29 ,1915, Mary J. NtcGibbop (2nd wife): 

Grace Isabel lt.. Jav ldson, B<'.> rn April b , 1917. 

Lil .!ian Marearet De,vidson, Born Dec.?1,1865 • 

' . 



ALt<,.X:ANVt;:tt GPRDNE,R ER.C.NCh 

l 

Alexander Gardner, son of AlexR.nder and Mary Brodie Gardiner, 
was born at Burnbr~e Parish of Kilmalcolm, Renfrewshire, Scot
land, J"3.lluary 31, 1812. In 1820, at a,:;e 'Jf' eight years, he came 
with hi fl pa.rents anc eignt brothers and sisters tq Montreal, Can
a.n~, RnJ in V1e spring of followi n~ yeu.r to their ::iermanent home 
1.1,t Dundee, hm t i:'1gdcn County, I-'. \./.. Two yea.rs after re a.chin~ 
m1:1.jori ty he left home v-) seek i1L1 frrtune in tl1e United States. 
In 1P :37 at Dunrfoe, Ku.ne County, Illinoi A, we find him and his 
two brothers, David a.nd ',';i11i!Ull, eneaged in building opi:irations. 

To quote from thP biographical sketch of WilliMI Gl:irdner in the 
lf<8:5 edition of HiRt~ry of McHenry .Jounty, IlHnoitH "William 
Gardner and his tNo brother~ built the first saw mill in the 
Count.y 'bnr~ 8c. ld it b8fnre .~ompletion to a !fr. ','Jiite and hi<> two 
sons. After finishing thf J8w mill they bu]lt a grist mill, also 
th8 first ir the County." 

In 1849 Alexander G!:irdner joined th>-l Gold hush to C'iliforniti. 
He spent three yeB.rs upon the l'aci fi c Coast, then returner) to 
his family anc' home r.:t .~ ol::rn :HllA, lllinoiH. L~ter in life 
he removed to ;oc · '"ock, 1~.crlenry County, Ill., "lhere l:le died 
June 5, lb7~. 

Ale.iomder GJ:Jrdncr anl :"o1ly Miller of Millers Grove, Cook Cnunty, 
Illinois, were m~rried in 1639. 

S~l ly Miller w•rn -om in N ~:>\' York ~ta.le or> th • banks of the · 
Susyueh~nrni f..ivPr, ""'ri1 18, 1fi19. S!lc die<! nt iVoodstock, Ill., 
Januf.lry 30, 1R73. She Sf;<::nt t: · e'lrly ye<;rs c·f her life in 
Southern Indil':l.rw hllil -;•:i.me with !~er 8rct.lier in 183:3 - tw" years 
hefore expi rdion of the Indi.Fin Ri.u,hts - to Millers Grove, 
8ook County, Illinois. TherP, for ffiOre than 1 ye11.r, sb e saw no 
oth~r white women than her m0t~.er and sister. 
Chi ldran of Al~xhndr-r G&rdTlier and Sally W.iller Gardner were: 

Mary IJl'<rdner, Dorn at S·;tavia.,Ill.,C-~c. . 3,1840, died &t ,foodetock, 
111.,June 1,1919 

Je~0ie Gardner, ~orn ~t Solon Mill~,Ill.,~ar.24,1844, died at 
Solon Mi~lR,111.,July ~4,lb4J. 

tl,eroy Ann G•Jrdner, born at ...ioll"ln i'vii ll'-',111. ,:k· r.9,U:4.R, died at 
Solon Mill.~ ,Ill. ,April 14,1906 



' I Alexander Gardner, born at Solon Mil ls ,Ill. ,Oct.13 ,1848, died 
at Richland, KMPas ,tlar.30,1913. 

Aline ~:ffie G' rdner, born at Solon Mills,111. ,Sept.21,1858,l) IE. Q ~ · 
Levi Addi son Ga.rd!1er, bnrn a.t S0lon Mills ,Ill. , hpr. 84 ,18t)l, Nov // 

· died 11.t Gra.nd Ral)ids,Mioh.,N:'l.y 8,1916. 19a7 

i~;ary Gardner (1840-191?' and Valorus Elwayne Jones (1848-1919) 
wer~ married i:..t Sharon,V.i :~ ., 1.;~ r.28,1865. Issue: 

~ 

Clinton Elwa.yne Jonl'}a, born, ~<.ay ~1,1871 ,l.9.;,.,__d._ 

Stella May Jon~s " Nov . 9,1873 
f'..;aud E.velyn Jones '' Mar.10,1876 

,I~~ 

Edith Adell Jones " Ma.r.24,1878 
Myrtha Ali"e Jones " Jun.21,1880 

Died,J-.nt19 ,1900 .. ~'I~""~ 7 
Clinton r.. • .;cmf:;s and J<.athryn Brunsman (1875) married 
July 22,1897. He died Feb.22,1927. 

Stella May ,r ont;;s and George 'Ni lli a.m Lemme rs ( 1871) married 
Aug.14,1i:.,04, ( ' / ·, ... .,' 

Dorot11y G~rwdine LemmPrs, born,Aug.20,1895 <c. 
Mary tvelyn LemIT·ers " Oct.?.~ ,1905 . ~ 

~ 1 
·-.:-. ~orothy Li. Lammers ar,d William Michael Carroll (lb~fl.) 

married June 15 ,192-8 : 
Jear\nette c'~rro 11 born ,F~b.15, 1921.Died ,Feb. 20 ,1g21 

.._ Viilliam Micha.el CarroJl," Mar. 5,192~ 
.J<~ .1.._'"'-J'-'l. i e:tmes Peti::-~~oll -·~~Jan.3i) ,l927 J,fjl/j · 
~:_1.;\L \. .fli ~ ·~ 4Nf"J9.'ll,,..,~~ I I . 

!" Ma.ud E...4lyn J·•nes ar·d Willjam Frederick Glazi/t (1874) ,q~·..1/,'IQ..· 
married J~. 3 ,1900. · 

Mercy Ann G•i.rclnt-r (lP.4P--J9S6) and J-!Pnry James Christian (1&4#/,JP, 
were married a.t"S0lr1n·l'v'i'.lA,Ilt.,Ma.r.12,18n;. Issu~: . C~/I}. 

Alexander • Chr..Lst.1 8:n born,Sept.2~ ,18ti9.D1ed,Nc·/.1,1892. 
Alice Eva ~LrisUe" " Jan. 4,167::' " Aug.21;1879 
Nellie L"ielia Christia.Ji " Jan. 27 ,1R76 

.-6 4 ; ..... ~ellie .tt<ieJi1:1 Christia~ and 'Xm. D. PhilJips rr.a.rried 
July 15 ,18% I 

t 1elen Ct.ristian ?h:..llirs, born,June ~0,1809 
nrr:. :., , Pbillirs,Jr. " I.pr. 23,1~01 

J. li:,,.J.LicMrn_, Helen C. PM~Jjrs <tnd frank1in L. Willia.ma (rn~tl) ma.rried 
~0: Sept. b, 1923, 

Tho:nas- .hu8se1 Nill~JUD~; _t>orn,Aug.14,1928 

tJka:~ 'b~'-~~ J,1f J'-
t · . 



Alexl:lllder Gardner (1848-1913) and L1.mra Ann Grice (1861) were 
married t..t Riohhnd, Kansas, Oct .4, 1891. Issue: 

nOSHhelle G~rrln~ r, born Sept.12,18~4 
Joseph Gardner " Feb. 3 ,1896 

Rosebel le .;':rdn~r H.nd '.¥~1 t1-:r Eurton Tevis (1820) married 
Feb • 10 , 1 9 29 : 

Isabelle Irene Tevis, born Dec.29,1929 

Jose-ph Gardner i.iilG Katherine noren~e Hx (1::107) marridd 
June 7 , 19 2& : 

Fl'.'~nci'-1 Joseph '-.i~·rdner, born Aug.16,1929. 

I . 

. t 

1
"t1'ftlf'tf-1£D1-.lice I<:fn .. e G<:.rdner (1558) \..ind Horrtce GilP~ R"' ".:...i ing (1850) were · .. " .'i-'.:lJ. 

6> I Yl:AJis.married :1t 'Nood otrici· ,Ill. ,Oct .4,1670. le ::iue: · -., 
f;-r it. , \falter r'r::.nk Rr:1-,,dinr;_;j. . horn Se-pt .12 ,1877 , at Solon M.ills,Ill. 

· • -;. P·.liqe !4.:ff'ie head)n~ £ 11 Dec. 19,1679, l;it Solon Mills,Ill. ' 
r J..., i.. '1 Co ' iq ~ 1 

~ \ti«~lter f'Nt.Ilk Hri11.ding•·md S.::.r1:1.h Jones (1875) 
•<-~1Ptt'Ch. ,"..'ec .3: ,lF,98: 't. ~ 

1.Hwiys t,ni t11 R<;:.dine ~orn k:iy 25 ,1900 

married '3 t f . •, r,; _._, '1 J.t /)..,. 
~~ ~ • t<\<:.o .. 

~ffi 8 Eliz~betb " " Julyl~,1901 . 
A.lice fw;.·1y R0 ~illirit_:: '' Apr.27 ,1:_107. Died Aug.13,1907 

Gladys Anita Re~din~ ~~d Lee E~inezer Taylor 
mc,rr:i<:<'l J unf• 15,1G21: OH: M4'.y-Z.01&CITI 

,\fo.rg··r,1t LeL:t1 ~aylor, .born Sept.11,1922 
1/1'11 tiff Willi am. Teylor " Apr. 1P ,1924 

(1896) 
~ 

o,~o . "'~" •fl"fo. 

:Sffie F:liza.beth Rea.ding (1901) and Homer Robert Harper 
(1898) mfl.rried at Adri&n,l'dch.,Fel.:>.11. ,1928. 

01'Pt-1l&T ( '~) 
/:.Iv\''- y A. Alic.e Effie Reading r::nd John Bixby Cole (1874) married 
c ",_ E. • 1:1.t Chice.go,111. ,Nov.11,ElO~ : · 

Ml\Rft l~");;>~Emily Adell Cole, born M<..1.r.24,1905,&.t Spring Grove,111. 
STE-rfL. i,..,, ~ John Bixby Cole di ed Oot.15,1905. 

(1. /\li er:; Ef'fi 1~ Cole married again at 1Chicago ,Ill. ,Oct. Z,1912, 
RoE (1 'foi-.:)to Chy Grow H1:i.rdy (1874): 

. T Gerald Neil Hardy, born ~t Spr\ng Grove,111.,June 22,1917. 
MA y 3 0 ,.., AL~~ E . ~ /.{ ~ ~?) r :: . 7!..'~ c. .. ~ . .. -;£.v,.f:IJ_ •. 3 '!-t I '1.3 7 

I 'I ;j .Ji, I~ A.ad1aon Gt.~dber ·ttem-F,16) anCI Adele ti. kyer (1867T marrTe~ 
1;i.t Ha.rva.rd,Ill.,r~t.21,1884: . '\ 

. . .{..-4.(1.l.Tunnisee Ayer Gu.rdner born r.ili.r.4,1887 t . I: ., 
SI;-w.., Dorothy Gardner " F'eb. 27, 18!J2. · 

-t ""--· \, ' 
,d ~ ~ ~ 
l~ / J ~;t~ C--i.-··· .. ·, ~. / •' . . -

f-1'.M"\,. ""'~ 
_,.., .. .., ·°"" 

·/4£-. ·~ ~ t.1 . ,. ,, 



'\. ' •Q /,_~ 
Ta.nnisP.c: Aye-r G<,rdnP-r bl'.d CJhrence tJ ti.Tfr:S (1686) married 
Sept.5 ,1908: 

Gardntr ,;1,r"r J ti.ID68. born ,Priay 17, 1909 
Adele E-11;;.a•ieth Jarr.es," Feb.14,1911 

Dorothy Gardr ... :-r anC. LesJie Lyr.ch King (1885) fl'lerried 
Sept. 7 , 19 J ~: 

Lef'li.P Zuni0r Kinff ~ no,i; ~,&.lJec rpr '.jJd F'ord,J'r. ) 
''o rn , ,J i : : y 1' , 1 '.J 14 • 

D0rothy GerGn~r '·in~ " rr.iP.ri &aain td· Gra.rid 1·· J·ids, 
.'.1ic:-1.,F'eb.~,1gi7, to Gerd(~ Fudol~1t' F0rd (189()): 

'Iit0uu1s G~n;lrl f·0rc1, born,.:uly 15,1918 
Ri c:-.a rd Adc.i :~ c. r r'c rct . '' Jure :3, 1~ ?4 
J&.rnes F'r':!nClf .fo~·-i , " Auz. 11,1927 



'fiILl.l fl.M GARDNE.R BRANCH 

Willirur 'Jardnn •"hS born febru&ry 12, 1814 , at Kilma.lcolm, Ren
frewshire, ScctlP..nd. In 1820, at age of five years, he came with 
his purents, AJ extinder and ~' Hry Brodie Gbrdiner to Montreal, and 
a ye(J,r later to their new borne &.t Dunc(;", Huntingdon County, P. Q. 
On April 17, 18'.'S?, William Gr.: rdnPr ~nd .Ann Er(\die wer~ married at_ 
tfe Fort Coviw; ton (N.,.) Presbyterian Church - the ~hurch of wnich 
'Nillia.rr Gb.rd.nf-"r 1 s f1:.tr,er (Alexander Gardiner) was an elder end one 
of thE: founders. 

Ann erodi,0 1•rap '~ 0rn JuJy 17, 1817, a.t Kilbirf'ie , .hyrs ... dre, Scot
land, +r.e dau~t.ter of Rooert " rcdie and hie wife, J eanet Crawford. 
Ann Brodie, uls0, '.J.t fjve yeurs of age (18~.2), ca.me to Can&.ch1. vdth 
ber parents who settled at Coteau ne<ir 1V:Ontre&.l - t'he "f:'rodie Colony". 
iVillia.m ~~nd Ann ?rodie Gr .. rd:,er 'A")N- crus.ins. F'oUowin? tteir 
marriaee U ·ey set out for tbe \'!estern Statf,r; tiJ seek their fnrtune. 
In ._Tune H!37 they arrived et ')undee, Kane Grunty, lllinois, fifty
seven mi] es northwest of Ghica.g0. In October of' the same yeo.r they 
moved tc Sol0n Mi 1 ls, McHenry County, where Uey esti;bli s}-_ed their 
how.e, ljyed their lives, and rearf:d the~r fruniJy of eight children. 
Wil l'i am GardnPr c · od in lb93. lmn Brod if Gardner d ' ed in 1889. 

Children: James " rodie Ga.rcher, born ,183t' died,lc :)6 
r:.ary ~,; rdner " 1840 " 1875 
Helen G,::..r<lner " 1842 " 1844 
Agnes Cu,rdner ,, 1844 ., 1846 
Robert t"ruce· G[irdner " 1847 " 1902 
!.i 1] j 8 ·x . Gi:vrdner " 184~ " 1873 
Flnr1;1 f:. • Gardner " 185~ 

,, 1H82 
Anna ._T. Gardner I! 1856 " 1886 

James :· rodie Gardner (1838-lB'Jf) and Mary Crorlt>y (1843-1920) 
marri '."d ti arch 20, 1866. In 187(' they left Sol on Mi J 1 s f'or tb.e 
Pacific Coaf1t v j a the Isthmus of Panama over 1 and route. They 
located for a few year$ at Wal la Walla, Wash., t:.nd ttence r~.rroved 
to Baker, Oregon, where they estal>Jjshed a perrrienerit tome. En
ga,~ed in tbe jewe] ry business during his entire residence on the 
Pacific Coast, ..i:::.rres :-: . Gardner C.ied in 1896. Mary Cropley Gardner 
died in 1920. Tc bese parents was born, Jmgust 24,1675,a daugtter: 

Edna, Brodie Gardner. She merried,Jenm .. ry 1esv, 
John Wesley Stuchell (horn,Feb.23,1864) of c a.ker ,Or€;gon . 
Their only child,Mi1dred Fay StuchelJ ,was 'Jorn Jan.2,1900. 



~iary GardnF-r ( 1F40-le75) Hnd Jo1.n lierrill (1801-1915) married 

Edith i1erri1 ·1 lJorn 1867 died Hll.f; 

AnnH. ·~ crri 11 II 18P9 " 18bl 
Arthur C1 j ntr :'1 r1 errll l l1 1872 

Arthur •;:;] ir tr 11 ~:erri 11 
marr~ ,,,; \o'' . 7, l, · ' . 

E:nr..! tiatt:.~· .ris.ud Trow (1874) 
.-<,. • 

....()\, 

Robert nc' ,.,, n>,~r (1··4'7-1002.) and Adelia 11;r·i'"'r (lb5C-lf73) 
~~rrl~d ~~rch l,, i~7?. Issue: 

C1'rrie r.. 1::1-J rdnt"r b0rn •"',r~ :5 ,1!73 
Adeli l'l 'It.rm-:r c:•JrdPPr died n,arc11 1r ':.t-73 
flnber~ n.c8 ~·'1 rd1 1- t ' merri,,d (~no til"le) M1;slL. t: . 'h;r,1e r 

urc', 15, t~.,,. is~l,,~: 

1\l l l j s lieriry l-:;;;,.rdni:-·r 
Wi 11 j faJ• G:-.trdn F 1· 

F'lnrti , • r;,_ rrn Al" 

·ri:.., tt ~· ·ir1Jr '"""'! 

Amelia 'Iurner G&rdr:ier 

b0rn 
I' 

., 
died 

F'eb. :i.6 , 188C 
:••t 2 died 19\13 
1C<fl4 

,. 1 q8'J 
18Bn ., l F.fll) 
At.p.1:-S,lb:-17 

Ga rri H ; • Gt:i.r·' · - r, ci 1.iuqr ter nf Ro be rt f ruce Gs.rdn<:.r a.nd 
/l.rlelia. 'lttr!1er -.>i:irdriAr~ iPJrrieC.: Jr·1.n Oxt01Jy (born lbf4) 
,'Je;:;t:,f·n·ber 31), lt- C •L l SI-' 

'"'e rt:rn 1: • ( x t0 ·s y 

.. . 
bnrn Sert.10,lS'.f 

18f)6: 

rkDert 1·. • 1X'lr by 
Willis ,] . v..::t0f1·1 
~·heod0r- · • O.-<t0b:r 

" oe~.t.::::i,18.17, died f-b.F.,P1?i 

" ,, 1 ·irch -~ , 1~02 
[t:?~.<:1,1'....t' 4 

l ertba !1. Oxto'oy imd . .;h.::.rles 
DPct-:.,.··~r lf, 1QJ9. ls<>•-~!: 

le:i.rrbert 1 lt77') married 

.J< r.u 2h[;_rles Lt:Jt t'µ,rt, 
I~di~ F. LbDDer+ 

::iorr .• ~ov.lf!,l92'J 
11 fp1:;..~%,lf>?,4 

Theodore H. Gxt0by ~1~ ~Lze] ~10re~c· ! iiss 
Decen,·r.ier !'.!;, 19,~6) rr.~rried ·1·rct-1 9, lG?~~ 

t't'illie ~1en ry Ga.rC:npr (lEl/') 
married ~~re~ 24, 1910: 

\'Ii 1) i am ~r-uce (;ci.rdner 
RcJ··v0;rt "·; ~ 1 j ~' 8ttrdr,er 
f,uni ce An" 1·~ardner 

'.\ut:n t-.n.e_·-,i-; , .;.]n"· r 

t>crn Nar.24,1911 
11 r •:t.r. 4,1913 ,, 
" 

: ..... r. 4,1 1it 
f.:,a r. 21 , Hi l / 

Flora"'-· ~;s.rdnt-r (1b5~~-lU n vw~' 'l.'i rribd fr 1L74 to 
'.Jh::irles n.rner. ~;h!' lit::l; Aprll 29, 1oR'·, 1e~;xin..- "!le 

Reu':len ':'.. 'IurnPr, horn J11 1 ', (;\1 1 187:. '1:>1£0 
chi J d, 

( f Y..'/-
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'.\O'I'~S 

NOT~ 1. 

lllnstrative c f 'iii ]]:iam '-'t:i.rdner's em:rgy and physical endurance, 
i t )s relatEd th!lt ufter purct&.se of ! is ftt.rm of lRO acres (to
which he had previtudy l aic c] aim) at tl. Gover!lli1ent Land Sale 
at Chicago in 1837, be set out next morning afoot for Solon 
Mi lJ s, tr1e scene of his future labors, and covert-!d tl e ent:i re 
distencP 0f fiftv-aeven ~ileA before night-fall. 

NOTE 2. 

The illi'liF.r :~ &rdr1P!' bnrr.,..stP!id 11,t S"1on M.il)s, Illinois, a farm 
of 240 11cres - lRO 0f ''bi ct he purchased in lb3'i at a G"vernment 
LBnd ~E..l"' b Cbiea(u - stj1J rerra.ins in th~ femily . Willis 
Henry Gardner (~ra.ndson) oreeder of regietered live stock, 
is tbe present r'wner . He lives in the. sa.me oriel>: r:o•ddence 
(mcc 0 rnizec 1 r:- rected '.:>y his gn.indfo.t~.er .in 1850, hJt ts.s replaced 
the orig:i nal farm build j np with a modern s tock b6.rn and otn ·, r 
modern 'Jui ldi ngs and e ·~ u::. i:·:nent. 

W/H 3. 

Tht:' wef1tern brnnch of t!1e descendal1ts of l.lexander Gt:i.rdiner 
and We.ry Fr 1)di6 Gardiner, &ft.er settling in .Ulh1oi s , appear 
to have dro~ p~d the "i" from their n&Jne. This s11el1ing , in 
acccr<l~nce wl U their wishes, has been foll owed in tb ei r 
po~tion of the Rec·rd . (~.F.G.) 



HUGH BRODIE GARDINER BRANCH 

Hugh Brodie Gardiner, seventh aon of Alexander and Mary Brodie 
Gardiner, wras born at Burnbrae, Parish of Kilma.lcolm, Rentntw
ehire, Scotland, Mb.roh 17th, 1820, a few weeks before hie 
parents set eail for Canada. Early in life he detennined to 
devote hie lite to the Christi tin minietry. 1 He entered Middle
bury College in 1838 Blld l~ter oh'2Jl8ed to Yale College, where 
he · wa.s graduated with honors, clas:J of 1842. He then Angaged 
in teaching, in order to provide funds for hie theological 
education. Entering Princeton Theological Seminary in 1846 he 
took the full oourse a.nd was graduated in lb44. His first ch~rge 
1!'ae at Galena , Illinois. He organized e.nd built the F'iret Pres
byterhn Church iit Madi.son, Wisconsin, where he continue<l a.a. 
pa.etor for Bf:iveral ye1:..ra. Fin<.Lll y, be returned to ·flew York State 
Md filled in succe-r.;Rion the le&ding pulpits of several city 
churohea. He enrjee his labors and distinguished career ~t 
Brooklyn, N. Y., July ?.3,1874 
Hugh Erodie G~rdiner (1820-1674) married M~ry ~lizabeth Niles 
(1831-1877)1 . 

Minnie Gardiner, their eld~8t d~ughter,. married 
Mr. Augustus B~ldwin of flainfield, 
New Jersey.· They had one son who died 
beforf' re•;.ching msnhood. Both parents 
are dec&aaed. 

Jennie G&rdiner, mei.rried Mr. v!unes A. 1rowbrid~e, i::., banlrer 
of New York City, l:prU 30, 1884. 

i , 
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They res ld ... ,.t their b6!>Utif"ul home, 
Se>:1. Breeze 1erraoe, Noroton, Conn. j 

Th~ir eona: vames Trowbrid~e 
G1~rcliner Trowbridge, marrh: 1915 
Arthur 'l rowbridge, marri~a 1916 

Alice Cornell 8~rdiner died at 15 ye~rs of •1.R'e. 

Hatti~ Gardin~r, tht-1 younf,F. Gt d ... -ughter, married 
Mr . r n.nk B. Clllrk. 'Ibey hw~ 
no children. 
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JOSµ>H GARDINIR BRANCH 

Joseph Gardiner, eon ot Alexander Ge.rdiner and Mary Brodie, 
was born September 25, 182$, a.t Dundee, Quebeo. Died n.t Dund.~e, 
Quebec, June 13, 1891. 
Catherine Farlinger, his wife, was born February 22, 1829. 
Died Januitry 8, 1892, at Dundee, Quebec. 
Joseph Gardiner and Catherine Farlinger married Oct.30,1849. Issues 

Al .. xander Ge..rd.iner ' born June 8, 1851 
Mary Martha Gardiner " Apr.10,1653 
!tugh Brodie Gardiner " Oct.16,1860 
Sarah Alice Gardiner " Deo.16,1867. Died Mar-2,1918 

Alexander Gardiner and Harriet Babcock ma.rried Deo.25,1889. 
Harriet Babcock was born Feb.11,1861. Died Feb.13,1924. 

Katherine L. Gardiner, their only daughter, bo:rn kay ?.8,1891, ·. 
married Alvan Miles Cornell (born lfov.28,1887) Aug.14,1920. 

fio children. 

Mary lla.rtha. Gardiner md Robert G. lloCuen married kay 13,18'14·a 
Martha MoCuen born Ma.r.13,1879. She aarried 
Robert Allen Roes (born Aug.29,1877) Jan.10,1912. 

Robert G. MoOuen died June 15,1908. 

Hugh Brodie Gardiner married Harriet L. Brooke on Oct.20,1891. 
Harriet L. Brooks wa.s born Oct.22,1862. Their sons 

larl Brodie Gardin~r, was born Jan.7,1893. 
Married Claris&& Mary SiDith (born May 2,1892) Jan.1,1917 

Brodie Brooke Gardiner, born NoY.19,1917 
Graae Elinor Gardiner " Oct.16,1919 
Graoe Elinor Gardiner ' died May 7,192S 
Charles Earl Gardiner bnm Sept.15 ,192e 
Ruth Olarioe Harriet Gardiner " June 25,1929 
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Petter Gti.rdiaer (1828-1894),. 7cnmaest IUM'iYiDg SOii Of 
Ale.xander Gardiner and lla17 &-odie, was married to Amelia 
Leillbman ( 1830-1894), da~ of Andre• LeialJMn and 
Elisabeth Cl.&pperton ot Lachine, Province ot Qmbeo . ... 
October 11, 1854.. Reeidece GUdiner Homeete.q, J:)undee, P.Q • 

Charles Ale:rander 1856-1909 
Will.iata Frederic 1857 
Andrew Leiahm.a 1868-1910 'IL...Jr7''1 
Minnie Elisabeth 1861-~ I r-T 7 """-' 
Amelia Ida Adel.aide . 1863 • f 
Alfred P. 1865 ~· .,. L.30 ~ /1.3f/ 
Hiru Bul"IUI 1867- ~ 
James Dawes 1868-1919 
Gertrllie Helen 1872 
ldith Agnes 1813 
Mabel Ethel 1814-1906 

Charles ll.exander and Allee Driggs, Married 1890. · No issue. 
WWiaa Frederic and Mar,J" T.French, ilarried 1892. No issue. 
ADdrew Leishman and Ada Brown Married ll09. Ko issue. 
Minnie E. and' Jamee B. Driggs Married 1901. Mo 1sa"Ue. 
Amell• Ida Adelaide · Umlarried 
iltrad P. and Adele Troup Married 1901. 

Alfred P. 2nd Born 1902, Died 1906 
Charles A. Born 1905 
Adele Troup Born 1906 
Katherine M. Born 1907 
Alf'red P. 3rd Born 1913 

James Dawes and Bl.id& .Morton. 
Elisabeth Morton Gard~r, 

Gertrude Belen and Saauel Wilson 
Edith Apes 
Mal;>el Bthel and Harrison Clark,Jr. 

Mabel Gardiner Clark 
Harrison Clark, Jr. 
Samuel Wilson 
J. B. Driggs· 

Married,Feb.21,1912 
Born,Dec.28,1912 

Married. Ho issue. 
Unarried 
Married 190'7 
Born,Dec.27,1907 
Died,Feb. 1928 
Died,1927 
Died,19.lS 
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The anoeatrr or nuancter Gardiner bas not been tracecl 

. . -

beyond hi• imalediate pua.ts. His tat.her, •3ctm Gardiner, t~ ~ 
in Burnbrae Pariah ot JU•Joolra, Rentrnshire, Scotland•, 1;o 
quote frs the Pariah Record, •and Janet Hartl"idge ot sue ~t 
daughter to Alennder Hartridge, married Felruary 9, 1181.• 
Alexander waa their tirat child, botn at. BurDbrae, Fel:rmry 25, 
1782. There toJ..l,owed John 1783, llarpret. 1'1'86, Janet 1181, 
Robert 1790, William 1793 and James 1796. · 

0£ the bo;rhood ot Alexander Gardiner nothing ba8 been 
recorded. He must have reoeived a !air ecluoatian tor tAe U.., · 
and undoubted~ assisted his parents in worlt upon the rar.. n. 

. .f'irsi 'indioat.ion tOUDd ot h.1.a iat.ell1gent, forceful character, &iO 
domtMnt 1D later years, is exhibited 1D his selection et a lit• 
partner. Alexander Gard1nar struck .out tram his envirORWli to 
better his social and financial poai tion. He eought and woa · the 
hand in marriage ot Mary Brodie, th•· loYeq daughter ot Robert. f 
Brodie of •Bankside• in lilbirru.., Ayrshire, a talli.~ ot good · 
aocial position 811d coaparative wealth. fbia mrriap (l'elll'1aq! 
rt, 1805) prowd to be a haPPT and &llQiOesstul union. The ~oung 
people contended br&.Te~ as renting farmers to ma.ke a living 
and to proper~ rear their conatant.q taoreasing tamil.1'. Condi-
tions were adwrse. The soil ws a:bausted and required auch • . 
fert.ilization. Profits were small ud the rent alwqs auat be ~:. · ,,-

. . ' ;'. ·''.~!': 
GraduallT their ainds turned to eaigratian, toward Canada, a ".; · 

Bri tiah Coloey, fast bei.D& settled with their own Scottish pe.ople.. · 
There, ttl8;Y rlsioned the land or opportmity. There, tbe.T w0\1J4 · '~'. ~.1·· ., : 
find fertile soil and cheap la.Dd; and t.bey were lured onward bf i· , 

llal7 Brodie's sister .Ann, who agaillst bar tat.her' s wt.shee ba4 ·. ·· · . .., 
married a man of her 01m name, Robert Brodie. They' had · gone 'to 
Canada and were prospering on a f'ara ta.,. had purchased in the 
rlcJ,nity ot Montreal. But to uproot all te.atq and social t.1es 
after a lapse o! fifteen years since their mrriage, cal.led ror 
intelligent foresight and consta.DG7 of purpose. These qalitiee 
AJ.axander Gardiner possessed in a marked degree. Attributed to 
him .pas come down a Gardiner precept: "I'll consider upon it•. 
He could not be talked into any llghtq considered sohae. ·· 
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Finally, in the apring ot 1820, fully resolved ~ the .,; 
'Grea.t Adventure, 'Uey eab.a.rked on a tailing v~asel fro• the 
Port of Glasgow with their ten childre. They brQU8ht with 
them their household goods and their t&rit implements, but 
even ot greater •a.lue they b~ht with thea titteen yean 
experience in the cultiv&\ion ot the soil. A1'ter a. •oye'ge 

I 

of three months they reaohed their deetination, Montrea.1, 
and were hospitably weloomed by the generous and kindhea.rt9d 
Robert Brodiea a.t their new home. 

Here, they spent the winter ot .1820-1, while Alexander 
Gardiner was occupied in the important taak ot aearohing for 
a· fa.rs. Before epring arrived he had narrowed. the choice to 
two locations. One on the Ottawa River, the other in the 
fertile valley ot the St. Lawrence, s.t what came to be defined 
u the Tomehip o'f Dundee, Huntingdon County, Province of Quabe~. 

To Alexander Gardiner and Mary Brodie, devout Preabyteriane, 
nothing seemed more natural than to seek diTine guidance in 
arriving a.t so important a decision. It was &&reed that dter 
"coDllldtting the subject to the Lord in prayer" the ohoice should 
be determined ·by the flipping of .a ooin. Thie waa done, the 
penny falling three ti•• in tavor ot Dund... Thit.her, with ox 
teams, over al110at impassable road.a, the family and their belon.
ings were transported. 

In "stories of the old days of Huntingdon County andthe 
early settleffients, ~ere,· ot the Scottish Colony", Watson Sellar 
relate• (Antiquarian and lfuminiatio Society, Montreal} tha.t the 
diatrict including Huntingdon County was purposely retained ae 
a wildem.ese and game preserve until 176S, wbm it was thrown 
open for settlement. .ey 1826, a. fairly large Sootoh settlement 
had grown up, and competition on the ferries oroseing _the Cha.teau
guat River had beoome eo keen that an enterprising terry o,wner 
employed a Sootoh piper to play on his barge. 

The preeent boundary linea ot Huntingdon County and its 
weatemaost towna_hip, Dundee, were not def'ined until 18S6 • 

lb.en, in the spring ot 1821, Alexander Gardiner brought hi• 
family t.o the site of his p~a.yertul selection, they found a 
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qt three hundred aQJ"99 ot mbroken tweat, except t~ a 
clearing of about twenty acres, on wll1.ch stood a log house 
of .fair dimensions. 

There was 11 ttle time tor regret or hoaesiO)mess. Tiae 
as precious. The crops aust be planted and the torel't telled. 
Of. great assistance to t.lle1r parents at this juicture and the 

. years succeeding was their large f'~ or children. Thia 
nm~r was increased as the years passed b;y the addition ot 
tour llOl'e • 

Three T•ars atter establishing their new home, Barbara, 
their eldest daughter, was given in marriage to James Farlinlft', 
son ot another Dundee tanai.4 of proainenoe, whose forebears, a• 
royalists, had fled from New York State daring the American 
Revolution..· This alliance between the Gardiner and Far linger 
families, initiated at that ear]J period, established a congen
ial aoci&l and faail;r relationship that has contin\MMi through 
four generations. 

Success in agriculture not alone depends upon fertile eoil 
and abundant crops; markets and transportation have eft?" been 
eqml:q illlportant. For sever&l years after the eatabllshllent 
or his wilder;aess home, Alexander Gardiner strlJ&g].ed to advan.
tageo118q market the surplus products of his farm. Steam naY-

,.:1 .-

1, :, 

{. 
! 
t 

igation of the St. Lavenoe River was in its intanc;r. TU •, · 
DeSa.ll.iDerr.r and St. Franois, large ,ahie-wheel l'teamboata, 
did not yet. pq their bi-we~ trips between Montreal and the 
port or Dmdee. Bea.11. st,Cours market, Jlontreal, ottered read1" 
sale for farm produoe, iaclming 11'9'8 stock. The latter must. 
be drive to market on the hoot. Bop and calves, butter and 
cheese, potatoes and apples, aut be transported over sixty 
.U.s or 001.Bltry roads. _The route led through Huntingdon, tb9 
Chateauguq Basin, to Coteau Landing, thence, to Montreal. And 
on this route settlad'al.Gl&g the Chatea~ River was tbe Brodie 
oolODT. Its memberabip tiDally incllded the entire .r~ ot 
Robert Brodie and Margaret Burns of Banksid.e, two eons and six 
daughters, with the emep~on ot William, the eldest ot tbe 
tamil,y, and Mary Brodi.a. of· Dundee. ~· 

'. 
.~'•1 .. ' 
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Among the Colony'• llOre cll.tincuiebed a.bera were, the 
Hol.JMa. James Holeea ot Kilaaloola, boylaood triend o~ Alexander 
Gudiner, and graduate ot Glaagow Uni verai ty, bad come out. to ·. . 
Canada, bearing & letter of introduction to Lord Monot, Gne~ , 
General ot Canada.. He had won the hand o'f Barbara, Mary Brodie!• 
younger sister (knollll eaong the relatives as Aunt HolMS. They 

' wre tbe parents ot Mn. Garth, llrs. Thomson, Ki's. Jamee Parkyn · ~ 
and John Holmes).• 

Alexander Gardiner, on these business tripe to Montreal 
always saw his Brodie rela.ti•ee. Theirs, was the na.tural hal~- , 
way stopping place. There, he al1ra.ys to\llld syspe.thy uid good ... ~ 

cheer. These oongenial aeetini• helped cement family friend
ships and encouraged interohange of visits between the Hol11ee 
and Br~iea, and the G&rdiners and Farlin.Bera of Dundee, and 
perhaps accounts tor the man.y u.rri1ges between oousine. 

From the first, success crowned the ettorta ot Alexander 
Gardiner and his f1.mily, but not without hardships, diso0ur
SBemente and deaths. :John, their eldest eon, and Mary, their 
aeoond daughter, auocwnbed to tuberculosis in 1830, and Robert ' 
three years later. The survivors, however, forged eYer a.heed. 
In a. tew yeare the log hol.ilee waa replaced by a large blook an4 
frame house with gabled root and a colonial entrance. A huge 
atone chimney a'te.rting in the cellar bad t'i.replaoee, o•en• and 
closets opening fros i ta tour sides on the aain f'loor. There 
was a second story and a large a:t.ti'.o. Fara buildings, too, wttre 
erected tha.t became the pattern for the whole ooun.ty. 

But not .in SBrioulture ~lone did Alexander Gardin•r ID&te ;, .. 
progressive strides. · Honors oame to him from the oolDllOnwe&lth '"• ·, . ·~ 
and the church. He wu app,ointed a Justice ot the Peace by t- .. ~ , :: 
Crown and elected by hi• fellow oitizens lia.yor of the Oount7. . ')t,~ 
Ilia outstanding ability reoei•ed general recognition, and throup- · ~ ·•· 
out his long career he n.e an influential 'factor in publlo att'airt. :~ ~ ' 
In the organ! zation ot the Fort CoTingtcm (1'. Y.) Presbyterian ~3 . 
in 1826 he took a. leading part and his name appea.ra on its tirat ·~ ~ 
Board of Elders, an ottioe he ocntinued to hold until the end of 
his lite. · 
(NOTE: Fort Covington and Franklin County, New York State, were 
settled from Vermont and other New EDcland 1tates at & period · 
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-aomewb.at earlier than the QOntiguoua Ouia.di1111 territory ot 
Dundee and Huntinsdon County. Tae &8ta.blishment. ot the 
Sootoh Preebyteri6ll Church ot Dundee with services in 
Ga.elio aR well 118 in English did not oome until some years 
after the: organization of the Fort Co-fill8ton Presbyterian 
Church. Thus it followed that in hie ohurch relations as 
well ae the aduoation ot hie family Ale:Jt&nder Gardiner bec&llle 
af'filiated with the American side ot the International Border). 

ThA education of their f&.mi.ly wa.s not negleoted. They ell 
received a good education. The fond hope of devout Soottisa 
parents WH~ realized when their seventh son, Hugh Brodie , 
baby of the family upon their perilous voyage from Sootland, 
d4'oided to make the Christian ministry hie 1ife work. 

Charles, eldest of the four children born in Canada, also 
decided to enter ·the ministry. He au.ooeeded his brother Hugh 
Bl"Mie a.t. 1&1.• College, but ty-phoid fever oontracted .tlile an 
undergraduate, out short hie promisina youth. Among Charles 
G&rdiner' a att&inments was the gift of' writing verse. Some very 
creditable verse, written before he entered college, is still in 
possession ot temily deeoend1U1te. 

Margaret, seoond daughter, poaseeeing strength o~ oh~racter, 
ability, and tondne~a for poetry, oould reoite the poems of 
Robert Burne in correat Scottish dialect. She never m!:l.Trled, 
ma.de her home with her parents, and aurvived her mother several 
years. 

As the older eons cUJe of 98e, one by one, they let't the 
parental root and pueh&j on ever westward to the new lands of 
opportunity. Alex!lnder and William settled in the vicinity ot. 
Chioego; David and James, in 1849, joined the mfad gold rush to 

. California, and both met untimely deaths. 

•aut time and tide for no man et~y." Alexander Ga.rdiner 
had pas9ed the tbree-soor. year and ten milestone. Hie pioneer-· 
ing de.ya and 5..ctive c&.rffr had weakened his ton.ring true; 
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&l.re9dy he leaned heavily upon hie two remaining son9, Joseph 
· and Peter. They 11uet be encouraged to rm&f.n en the pl aoe. _ 
Reserving life tenure tor hiaeelt and wif'.•1 llary Brodie, md 
making proviaion tor his daughter Ka.rguei, he di"fided hi• aorea 
between them. To Joeeph he ga.ve the eouthem halt and built 
tor him a new houee. To Peter fell the home place w1 th the 
original block house, to whiob was added a large win& tor the 
better aooommodation ot the ~wo families. 

Thus, relieved of care, ' there toll owed a few years tor 
reat and reflexion. During this period be found great enjoy
ment in his grandchildren and Farlinger great grandohildren • 
The writer, a boy ot f'ive yea.re &t the time of his grand
tatber' s death, well recalls walkins with his gr&ndfather, 
who held the hands of hie older brother Charles, and hiaselt. 

In the year 1862, hi• work finished, Alexander Gardiner 
passed to the Grea.t Beyond, aged eighty yea.rs. Hia wife, lla.ry 
Brodie, of more gentle disposition, and inherited Brodie 
longevity, survived her ma.atertul husband fourteen years, 
greatly beloved by all her friend.a and descendants. She died 
in 1876 at the tull 889 ot ninety yeara. 

. If 

As Peter Gardiner's large family aa.tured, the sons, under 
the leaderahip ot· Charlea, the eldest, ea.rly sought the enla.rpd 
profeHional and bueinua opportunities ot New York City. Soon 
at't;er the advent of the Twentieth Century, James, the last re
maining eon, left tor. Rew York. The sister• finally joined their 
brothers, and the old home was regretfully sold, fortunately to 
an eatim&ble Scoteaan. 

Joseph Gardiner's son, Hugh Brodie, and the latter's son, 
Earl Brodie, still reside upon the southern halt ot the original 
Alexander Gardiner heritage,. and loyally carry on to Ea.rl 1 e aon, 
Brodie Brooks Gardiner of the titth gener&tion, the G~rdiner 
name and the Gardiner prestige. 

• 
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. * Barbara Brodie, 70mgeet daughter . or Robert Brodie and 
lilargaret lhrna of Ban.kside, Kilbimie, 

!1rshin, $cot.lad, llUTied . 
James Hol.Ms, ot K11uloola, Renfrewshire; Scotland. 

Margaret Holmes ) 
John Holmes ) 
Robert Bol.Jles ) Their ahildren. 
Barbara Hol.Ma ) 
ilaey Ann Holmes ) 

PAargaret Hol.Ms aarried JamesPark;yn. 
Herbert Parqn ) 
Margaret Par)Qn ) . · 
Winifred Park;fn ) Their oh1Jdren. 
Marf .Ann Parqn ) 
Casimir Parqn ) 

Mary Ann Parqn aarried Rev. Saauel L. Jackson. 
John Holaea Jacka<m ) 
Horatio Jrelson Jackaoa ) 
SUuel Holllater Jaoltaon ) Their cb:tldren. 
lilliaa Parkyn Jaokaozi ) 
Joeeiph Addison Jackson ) 
. Margaret Jaokaon ) 

Barbara Boaes mrried James ThcmlOD.. 
Barbara TAomson ) 
Margaret th011son ) 
Ann ThOllSOll ) 
Jabil Thomson ) Their ab.ildren • 
l4ary Thcuon ) 
Johnstone Thomson) 
Florence Thomaoil ) 

Mary Ann Holm.ea married Charlee- Guth. Their children we:rer 
Barbara Sopbia Garth (Sophie Garth Bulaer) 
John Henry Garth 
Albert F.ciward Garth. 
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ln the Peter Gardiner plot of the Fort OO'rington (li.Y.) 
cemetery stands a modest shaft ot Veraont marble be&riD& 
this inscription: 

"In memory of Alexander Gardiner, a pioneer and for forty 

7ears an upbuildel' ·or this c~unity'. Born in Burnbrae, 

Parish of lilmalcola, Scotland., February 251 1782. 

Emigrated to Canada in 1820. Died at the Gardiner Ho•atead, 

D1aldee, Provi.noe or Quabec, October 19, 1862. 

Also, his wife Jlary' Brodie, daughter or Robert BrOdie and his 

. } . 

" ., . 

. ~ \ ... ,., ... ~ 
wife Margaret Burns ot Baakside, KilbirDia, Ayrshire, Scot.la81. . _. 

Born at 11Bankside" January 8 1 1786. Died at the Gardiner 

Homestead, Dlmdee, Province of Quabec, April 31 1876.• 
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Inccr1.ption on tombstone or Robert .Brodie (t'at.Mtr ot 
Grandrn.tber lary Brodie Gardiner) in Parish Ki~, · 
Kilbirnie, Sootl8l\d - copied by Dr. end lira. W. F. Ga.rdlaer 
during their visit to Xilbirnie, July 1897. 

"To the memory of Robert .&rodie who di'ed at Bankeide in 

Febru&.ry 18S6, in the 100th par ot hie 68•, end llaria.ret 

Burne hi a wife who died in 1189, ~ed -46 yeare . 

Also, lilliu Brodie, their aon who di-.t at Oa.yenne, South 

Ame ri aa. in 1809, aged 38 yea.rs; and Mary Lookha.rt 

hie wife who died at Bankelde in Ootober 1861, aged 72 years. 

And of lilliam Brodie their son wbo died at Benkaide gt,b of 

J.a.uary 1864, ~ed 36 yeare; also of their da\l&hter, · Mrs. 

krgaret Brodie or LoOkba.rt, who died at Lochh•ad liou•, 

Leohwinnoch, on the 14t~ dtty ot ll&y 1868; aged 81 yee.ra." 

"SU:SSED ARE THE DEAD IHO DI! Ilf THE LORD" 

-----oOo-----

• 

San Diego, Califomia 
#· . , 




